
committee agenda 
 

1 

 
 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 5th August, 2008 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, Mrs A Cooper, 
R Frankel, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, R Morgan, P Turpin, 
H Ulkun, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 
 
 
 
 

 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of repeated viewing and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
 
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery” 
 



District Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2008 
 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

 
 3. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2008 

(attached). 
 
Members will also be asked to confirm the Restricted Minute later in the meeting 
 

 4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 5. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2358/07 – 92 CROOKED MILE, WALTHAM ABBEY  
(Pages 11 - 22) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0949/08 – 67 HOE LANE, ABRIDGE – REMOVAL 

OF BOILER ROOM AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING DWELLING (REVISED 
APPLICATION)  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report.  

 
 10. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/668/08 - UNITS 1-3, ORBITAL BUSINESS 

CENTRE, 90 BROOKER ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 
 



District Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2008 
 

3 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
info
[...]
he Subcommittee will 
determine the application in your absence. 
 
Can I give the Councillors more information about my application or my 
objection? 
 
Yes you can but it must not be presented at the meeting. If you wish to send 
further information to Councillors, their contact details can be obtained through 
Democratic Services or our website www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk. Any information 
sent to Councillors should be copied to the Planning Officer dealing with your 
application. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



How are the applications considered? 
 
The Subcommittee will consider applications in the agenda order. On each case they 
will listen to an outline of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear 
any speakers’ presentations.  
 
The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) 
Applicant or his/her agent. The Subcommittee will then debate the application and 
vote on either the recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by 
the Subcommittee. Should the Subcommittee propose to follow a course of action 
different to officer recommendation, they are required to give their reasons for doing 
so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or 
Structure Plan Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next 
meeting of the District Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: District Development Control 
Committee

Date: 3 June 2008  

   
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.20 pm 

Members
Present:

B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, Mrs A Cooper, 
R Frankel, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, Mrs A Haigh, J Markham, R Morgan, 
P Turpin, H Ulkun, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 

Other
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers
Present:

B Land (Assistant Director Development), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and C Neilan (Conservation Officer) 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 

2. MINUTES  

 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2008 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

No substitutes had been appointed for this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Pursuant to the Councils Code of Member Conduct, All members of the Committee 
declared a personal interest in agenda items 7 (Thatched House, Epping) and 8 (92 
Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey by virtue of the applicant being a District Councillor. 
All members of the Committee stayed in the meeting and took part in the debate on 
those items. 

5. THE THATCHED HOUSE HOTEL, HIGH STREET, EPPING – EPF/0451/08  

The Committee considered an application submitted on behalf of a Councillor which, 
pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A (j) of the Council’s Delegated Functions could 
not be dealt with under delegated action by officer. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



District Development Control Committee  3 June 2008 

2

The application was a further revised scheme for a single storey side extension to an 
approved reception building at the Thatched House Hotel, Epping together with 
proposals for a bedroom with wheelchair access. 

The Committee noted that Hotel accommodation was provided at first floor level with 
limited car parking at the rear of the premises. The proposals, amended now to limit 
the addition to one bedroom, would mean the loss of car parking spaces. The parking 
would not comply with current policy in that regard and members of the Committee 
also considered that the proposals would result in a cramped appearance to the site. 
The Committee therefore refused the proposal. 

Resolved:

That Planning application EPF/0451/08 for the erection of a side extension at 
the Thatched House Hotel, High Street, Epping be refused for the following 
reason:

(1) The proposal would result in a cramped development and the loss of 
off-street parking that would lead to an insufficient number of spaces for the 
hotel causing increased congestion.  This is contrary to policies DBE1 and 
ST6A of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations. 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2358/07 – 92 CROOKED MILE, WALTHAM 
ABBEY  

The Committee considered an application submitted on behalf of a Councillor which, 
pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A (j) of the Council’s Delegated Functions could 
not be dealt with under delegated action by officer. 

A planning application for the site had been previously considered and refused for 
the erection of a two-storey side extension and change of use of the premises from a 
single dwelling house to a mixed use of residential and a residential learning 
disability care home, for up to 9 adults with learning disabilities. 

The current application sought the erection of a two storey side extension to create 
annexe accommodation for use by two family members. The Committee heard from 
an objector to the application. 

The Committee considered issues relating to the proposed use and the limited car 
parking currently available at the site. The Committee considered and voted upon a 
motion to defer the application pending further discussion with the applicant 
regarding parking on the site. 

 Resolved: 

That Planning Application EPF/2358/07 be deferred pending further 
discussions with the applicant regarding parking provision. 

7. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/EPF/02/08 – CENTRIC 
PARADE, LOUGHTON  

The Committee considered a report regarding Tree Preservation Order EPF/02/08 
which became effective on 24 January 2008 and protected 3 Robinia trees standing 
at Centric Parade, Loughton.

Page 8



District Development Control Committee  3 June 2008 

3

The Council had made the order to prevent further loss of trees in Centric Parade as 
a result of the highway improvements to the High Street and Centric Parade and to 
ensure the long-term retention of the three remaining trees. 

An objection had been made to the confirmation of the order on behalf of the owners 
of the premises at 188-192 High Road, Loughton on the basis of the physical 
nuisance the trees caused, ie. from leaves and seeds, and on commercial grounds, 
i.e. the foliage of the trees was dense in summer, obscured the shop signage and 
threatened their commercial viability.  The objector had also pointed out that the trees 
were in poor condition. 

It was the view of officers that commercial losses are un-quantified and in fact liable 
to be small.  This also needed to be set against the general benefit to the public, and 
indeed to the commercial viability of the centre of Loughton that accrued from an 
attractive and well-treed environment.  It was noted that, in any event, permission to 
prune the trees could be sought. The condition of the trees would be safeguarded 
because if the order were confirmed it would be possible for the Planning Authority to 
insist on a replacement. 

The Committee supported the officers view that priority should be given to tree 
retention in this instance and that the Tree Preservation Order should be confirmed 
without modification. 

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order TPO/EPF/0208 be confirmed without 
modification.   

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was no further business to be transacted at the meeting. 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of 
business set out below as it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of 
[...]
conomic Development) Members will recall that this 
application was brought before them on 3 June 2008 with a recommendation for 
approval subject to following conditions: 
 

(1)  The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
(2)  The proposed extension shall only be used as ancillary 
accommodation for the existing dwelling house and shall not be occupied as 
a unit separately from the dwelling known as 92 Crooked Mile. 
 
(3)  Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
extension shall match those of the existing building. 
 
(4)  A flood risk assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the 
LPA prior to commencement of development. The assessment shall include 
calculations of increased run off and associated volume of storm detention 
using Windes or other similar programme. The approved measures shall be 
undertaken prior to the first occupation of the extension hereby approved and 
shall be adequately maintained in accordance with a management plan to be 
submitted concurrently with the assessment. 

 
The original report is attached and the Officer recommendations remain unchanged. 
 
2. Members were concerned that the scheme may not provide adequate on site 
parking for the size and nature of the development and also requested that a land 
ownership issue raised by neighbours was addressed. 
 
3. The applicant has submitted an amended site plan showing a reduced site 
area (omitting the disputed area to the front of the site) and indicating the provision of 
three parking spaces within the site (one within the existing garage and two within the 
rear garden area), together with a turning area.  Access to this parking area is to be 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



taken through the existing double garage.  The applicant has also submitted 
drawings showing the proposed alterations to the garage to achieve this. 
 
4. These amendments came in on diffe
[...]
sac; visitors have to park in the close, as 
there is no parking on Crooked Mile. 
 
2 HEREWARD CLOSE – The proposal is overbearing out of character and out of 
scale with adjacent properties and is for two self contained flats not an annexe.  This 
is a development project; the intention is as before to create a care unit.  This should 
be refused.  The building is in a flood risk area. Three parking spaces are inadequate 
for the house and two flats, plus carers and visitors; there are no details of the 
garage. The additional traffic will cause hazard and congestion. The car parking 
spaces encroach on the garden amenity area.  There is a sub station in my garden 
and any buildings must be 7 metres away. The development will adversely affect 
privacy of No 96 Crooked Mile.  Planting trees close to that property will not be 
helpful. The development should be refused, as its future use cannot be controlled. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 3 June 2008 
 
Subject: Planning Application EPF/2358/07 – 92 Crooked 
Mile, Waltham Abbey 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Jill Shingler 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Application EPF/2358/07 for the erection of a two storey side 
extension to create annexe accommodation for two family members, at 92 
Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey, be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
2. The proposed extension shall only be used as ancillary 
accommodation for the existing dwellinghouse and shall not be 
occupied as a unit separately from the dwelling known as 92 Crooked 
Mile. 
 
3. Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
extension shall match those of the existing building. 
 
4. A flood risk assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the 
LPA prior to commencement of development.  The assessment shall 
include calculations of increased run off and associated volume of 
storm detention using Windes or other similar programme.  The 
approved measures shall be undertaken prior to the first occupation of 
the extension hereby approved and shall be adequately maintained in 
accordance with a management plan to be submitted concurrently  with 
the assessment. 

 
 
 
Report Detail 
 
(Director of Planning and Economic development)  This application is before the 
Committee since it is an application that is submitted on behalf of a Councillor 
(pursuant to Section P4, Schedule A(j) of the Council’s Delegated Functions). 
 
 
Description of Proposal: 
 
This application is for the erection of a two storey side extension to create annexe 
accommodation for use by two family members.  The development essentially 
creates two self contained flats each with a living room, bedroom, en suite bathroom 
and kitchen accessed via a separate front door to the main dwelling, .Although an 

Page 15



interlinking internal door is indicated at ground floor between the proposed living 
room and the lounge of the main house, the layout of the development allows for 
independent living. 
 
The proposal involves the removal of an existing single storey extension and its 
replacement with a 7m wide two storey addition and second front porch.  The 
extension is designed to match the existing dwelling. 
 
 
Description of Site:  
   
Number 92 Crooked Mile is a 4 bed detached two-storey house located at the corner 
of Crooked Mile and Hereward Close within the residential area of Waltham Abbey.  
The site has a large side garden and only a small rear yard area.  There is a 
detached garage at the rear with garaging for two cars with access off the turning 
area within Hereward Close.  To the front of the site is a watercourse and there is a 
large Willow tree within the front garden area. 
 
An ele
[...]
rance of the 
dwelling. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 
123 

 
 

 
 
  

 

 
 

  

EFDC 

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council 
 

Area Planning Sub-Committee East 

The material contained in this plot has been 
reproduced from an Ordnance Survey map 
with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery. (c) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
EFDC licence No.100018534 

Agenda Item 
Number: 

2 

Application Number: EPF/0949/08 

Site Name: 67 Hoe Lane, Abridge, RM4 1AU 

Scale of Plot: 1/5000 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting:  
 
Subject: Planning Application EPF/668/08Units 1-3 Orbital 
Business Centre, 90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey. 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Jill Shingler 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Planning Application EPF/0688/08 for the change of use of units 1-3 
Orbital Business Centre, 90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey, from B2 General 
Industrial us to D2 Children’s Play Centre including A3 Café, be refused for the 
following reason: 
 

(1) The proposal results in the loss of 3 purpose built industrial units within 
an identified E1 employment site contrary to policies E1 and E2 of the 
adopted Local Plan and Local Plan Alterations. 

 
Report Detail 
 
1. (Director of Planning and Economic Development)  This application is before 
this Committee as it raises issues relating to employment policies that it is considered 
are of wider significance.   
 
Description of Proposal: 
 
2. This application is for the change of use of 3 small units within a block of 9 
industrial units which are in the process of being built, to D2 use, specifically, a 
children’s indoor play centre with ancillary party rooms facilities and A3 café use.  No 
alterations are proposed to the external appearance of the building and parking will 
be provided on site for 18 cars within a gated car park. 
 
Description of Site: 
  
3. The site is located within the Brooker Road Industrial Estate. A site plan is 
attached.  At the time of the case officer’s site visit the units were still under 
construction.  The 3 units are at the northern end of a new development of 9 two 
storey general industrial units.  The proposed parking area is to the front of the site 
fronting on to Brooker Road, however the access from Brooker Road also serves the 
remaining units and their parking areas.  The site is surrounded by industrial 
buildings, although opposite the site part of one of these buildings is used as a 
snooker club. 
 
Relevant History: 
 
4. EPF/1242/04 Demolition of existing brick workshop and redevelopment of 9 
new business units and associated parking.  Approved. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 
Policies Applied: 
 
Local Plan and Local Plan Alterations. 
E1 Employment Areas 
E4B Alternative uses for employment sites 
E11 Employment uses elsewhere 
RST1 Recreational, Sporting and tourist facilities 
ST1 Location of development 
ST2 Accessibility of development 
ST4 Road safety 
ST6 Vehicle Parking 
 
East of England Plan 
Policy E1 Job Growth 
Policy E2 Provision of Land for Employment 
 
 
Issues and Considerations: 
 
5. The main issue in the determination of this application is considered to be 
whether the loss of three purpose built business units within an identified 
employment site, to an alternative use can be justified. 
 
Employment issues. 
 
6. The East of England plan has identified a need for job growth and the 
provision of land for Employment.  The policies of the Local plan and Local Plan 
Alterations seek to ensure that existing employment land is not lost to alternative 
uses. 
 
7. Policy E1 is unequivocal it states simply: “Within existing employment areas 
subject to this policy (as identified on the proposals map) the Council will grant 
planning permission for th
[...]
is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	3 Minutes
	8 Planning Application EPF/2358/07 â•ﬁ 92 Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey
	Planning Application at 92 crooked mile
	92 Crooked Mile, 07/08/2007 District Development Control Committee

	9 Planning Application EPF/0949/08 â•ﬁ 67 Hoe Lane, Abridge â•ﬁ Removal of Boiler Room and additions to Existing Dwelling (Revised Application)
	Extract from Plans East Schedule - 9 July 2008

	10 Planning Application EPF/668/08 - Units 1-3, Orbital Business Centre, 90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey
	Site Plan Orbital Park, Waltham Abbey

	12 Minutes (Restricted Minute)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 5 August 2008  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.25 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, Mrs A Cooper, 
R Frankel, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, R Morgan, W Pryor, D Stallan, 
P Turpin, H Ulkun, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs P Brooks, Mrs D Collins, Mrs J Lea and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: Mrs R Gadsby and A Green 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Rose (Senior Lawyer), S Solon (Principal Planning Officer) and S G Hill 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 

11. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings.  
 

12. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2008 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record; and 
 
(2) That the restricted minute 10 from the meeting held on 10 June 2008 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor Pryor was substituting for Councillor Gadsby and 
Councillor Stallan was substituting for Councillor Green at the meeting. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) 92 Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey 
 
Pursuant to the Councils Code of Member Conduct, All members of the Committee, 
except Councillor Stallan, declared a personal interest in agenda items 8 (92 
Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey) by virtue of the applicant being a District Councillor.  
 



District Development Control Committee  5 August 2008 

2 

In addition Councillor Hart, Pryor and Wagland declared a further personal interest in 
item 8 by virtue of being members of the Conservative Group and Councillor Pryor 
declared a personal interest in item 8 as a member of Waltham Abbey Town Council. 
 
Councillor Stallan and Councillor Mrs D Collins (a non member of the Committee), 
declared  personal and prejudicial interests in agenda items 8 (92 Crooked Mile, 
Waltham Abbey) and indicated that they proposed to leave the meeting for the 
duration of the debate and voting on that item. 
 
All members of the Committee except Councillors Stallan and Collins, stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the debate on those items. 
 
(b) Units 1-3, Orbital Business Centre, 90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey 
 
Pursuant to the Councils Code of Member Conduct, Councillors Stallan, Wyatt, Hart, 
Wagland, Colling, Sandler and Councillors’ P Brooks and J Lea (non members) 
declared a personal interest in agenda items 10 (Units 1-3, Orbital Business Centre, 
90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey) by virtue of the applicant being a Conservative 
Town Councillor.  
 
Councillor Pryor declared a personal and prejudicial interests in agenda item10 
(Units 1-3, Orbital Business Centre, 90 Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey) by virtue of 
personal association with the applicant. Councillor Pryor indicated that he proposed 
to speak  in support of the application then leave the meeting for the duration of the 
debate and voting on that item. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no additional business to be transacted at the meeting. 
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2358/07 – 92 CROOKED MILE, WALTHAM 
ABBEY  
 
The Committee gave further consideration to an application at 92 Crooked Mile, 
Waltham Abbey which had been deferred at the last meeting for clarification of land, 
legal and parking matters. 
 
The application proposed a two storey side extension on the northern flank of the 
house at 92 Crooked Mile and comprised two ancillary units (flats) of 
accommodation. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the applicant had submitted an amended site plan 
showing a reduced site area (omitting the disputed area to the front of the site 
adjacent the Crooked Mile) and indicating the provision of three parking spaces 
within the site (one within the existing garage and two within the rear garden area) 
giving a net increase of one further space. 
 
Officers considered that the proposal was acceptable in terms of design and amenity 
and had therefore recommended approval of the application. It was suggested that 
this approval could be subject to a legal agreement to ensure that the flats remained 
as ancillary accommodation to the main house. The planning officer outlined a 
number of additional letters of objection which had been received after the 
compilation of the report including a formal complaint which was being dealt with 
under the Council’s complaints procedure. 
 



District Development Control Committee  5 August 2008 

3 

Following a query from an objector it was clarified that the application description was 
for the demolition of a conservatory for the provision of double storey side extension 
to create care unit extension to family home. This was agreed by the officers and the 
Committee proceeded to consider the application on that basis. 
 
The committee heard from an objector to the scheme. 
 
The committee considered a proposal, following debate on the merit of the 
application, to approve the application subject to a legal agreement which was 
supported. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That subject to the completion of an agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(i) That the extension be used only for purposes ancillary to the use of 
the existing house as a dwellinghouse, and 
 
(ii) That the extension, or any part of it, shall not be severed from or sold 
separately from the existing house, and  
 
(iii) That a connecting internal door be provided between the extension 
and the existing house as shown on drawing no. C.H.3c prior to the 
occupation of the extension and thereafter be permanently retained without 
obstruction and capable of being opened. 
 
Planning application EPF/2358/07 be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
(2) The proposed extension shall only be used as ancillary 
accommodation for the existing dwellinghouse and shall not be occupied as a 
unit separately from the dwelling known as 92 Crooked Mile. 
 
(3) Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
extension shall match those of the existing building. 
 
(4) A flood risk assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the 
LPA prior to commencement of development.  The assessment shall include 
calculations of increased run off and associated volume of storm detention 
using Windes or other similar programme.  The approved measures shall be 
undertaken prior to the first occupation of the extension hereby approved and 
shall be adequately maintained in accordance with a management plan to be 
submitted concurrently  with the assessment. 

 
17. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0949/08 – 67 HOE LANE, ABRIDGE – REMOVAL 

OF BOILER ROOM AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING DWELLING (REVISED 
APPLICATION)  
 
The Committee considered an application referred by Area Planning Subcommittee 
East without a recommendation. The application sought to remodel the existing 
dwelling at 67 Hoe Lane, Abridge from a chalet style dwelling to one with two story 
accommodation together with associated works. 



District Development Control Committee  5 August 2008 

4 

 
The original application had been recommended for refusal on visual amenity and 
green but grounds but this had not been supported by the Subcommittee. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered that, in this instance, given the proposed improvement in 
appearance to the property proposed and the setting of the dwelling within other 
improved properties, that Green belt considerations were outweighed by these 
special circumstances and that the application should be approved subject to 
conditions. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/0949/08 be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
(2) Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed extension, shall 
match those of the existing building. 
 
(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order 1995 as amended (or any other order revoking, 
further amending or re-enacting that order) no development generally permitted 
by virtue of Class E, Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be undertaken without the prior 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
(4) Prior to first occupation of the building hereby approved the proposed window 
openings in the bedroom window to the north facing, first floor flank wall looking 
towards no. 65 Hoe Lane, Abridge, shall be fitted with obscured glass and have 
fixed frames to a level of up to 1.5m above internal floor level, and shall be 
permanently retained in that condition. 

 
18. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/668/08 - UNITS 1-3, ORBITAL BUSINESS 

CENTRE, 90 BROOKER ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of 3 small units 
within a block of 9 industrial units which were in the process of being built within the 
Brooker Road Industrial Estate, Waltham Abbey, to D2 use, for a children’s indoor 
play centre with ancillary party rooms facilities and A3 café use with parking provided 
on site for 18 cars within a gated car park. 
 
The application was before the Committee as it raised issues relating to employment 
policies that were considered to be of wider significance.   
 
The committee noted that in this case the proposal resulted in the loss of purpose 
built industrial units within an identified employment site contrary to policies of the 
adopted local plan and alterations. 
 
The Committee heard from Councillor Pryor and the applicant in support of the 
proposals.  
 
The Committee considered that the location was not ideal but noted the considerable 
local support for such a facility and that there were currently a number of vacant units 



District Development Control Committee  5 August 2008 

5 

within the Industrial Estate. On balance the Committee supported the granting of 
permission subject to conditions. 
 

Resolved:   
 
That planning application EPF/668/08  be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
(2) Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, details of a 
secure means of enclosing the area between Brooker Road and units 1 and 2 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The approved means of enclosure shall be provided prior to the 
commencement of the use and thereafter be retained unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
(3) The premises shall be used solely as a children's play area and for no 
other purpose, including any other purpose in Use Class D2 of the Schedule 
to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any 
provision equivalent to that Class in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-
enacting that Order. 
 
(4) The element of the use comprising a cafe shall only be operated in 
connection with the use of the premises as a children's play area.  Food or 
drink shall only be sold or provided at the premises while the children's play 
area is open for customers. 

 

CHAIRMAN
 


